does not hold any interest-bearing financial instruments
that are measured at fair value, and therefore has no
exposure to fair value interest rate risk.

Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future
cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. Barwon
Health has minimal exposure to cash flow interest rate
risks through cash and deposits, term deposits and
bank overdrafts that are at floating rate.

115

BARWON HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT   2022-2023

Foreign currency risk
All foreign currency transactions during the financial
year are brought to account using the exchange rate in
effect at the date of the transaction. Foreign monetary
items existing at the end of the reporting period are
translated at the closing rate at the date of the end
of the reporting period.

Barwon Health has minimal exposure to foreign
currency risk.

Equity risk
Barwon Health is exposed to equity price risk through
its investments in listed and unlisted shares and
managed investment schemes. Such investments
are allocated and traded to match the health service’s
investment objectives.

Barwon Health’s sensitivity to equity price risk is set
out below.

-15% +15%

CONSOLIDATED
ENTITY

CARRYING
AMOUNT

NET
RESULT

NET
RESULT

2023

Investments and
other contractual
financial assets

8,548 (1,282) 1,282

2022

Investments and
other contractual
financial assets

7,258 (1,089) 1,089

NOTE 7.3 FAIR VALUE DETERMINATION
Fair value is the price that would be received to sell
an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly
transaction between market participants at the
measurement date.

The following assets and liabilities are carried
at fair value:

• Financial assets and liabilities at fair value
through net result

• Financial assets and liabilities at fair value
through other comprehensive income

• Property, plant and equipment

• Right-of-use assets.

In addition, the fair value of other assets and
liabilities that are carried at amortised cost,
also need to be determined for disclosure.